prior valuation was 7.46%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed

that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions

will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and

the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be

available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2017

58

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.50%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.50%) (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 12,771,631 6,540,754 1,478,818

1% Decrease

(6.50%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 43,036,056 35,983,264 7,052,792

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 733,985 -   733,985

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,179,553 -   3,179,553

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (389,711) -   (389,711)

Changes of Assumptions (230,761) -   (230,761)

Contributions - Employer -   1,111,344 (1,111,344)

Contributions - Employees -   306,772 (306,772)

Net Investment Income -   2,487,104 (2,487,104)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,563,396) (1,563,396) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (100,116) 100,116

Net Changes 1,729,670 2,241,708 (512,038)

Balances at December 31, 2016 44,765,726 38,224,972 6,540,754

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2017

59

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,474,118. At April

30, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 41,370 (295,730) (254,360)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2017

63

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 32,139,010 24,987,357 18,658,461

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2016 $ 56,521,943 27,661,571 28,860,372

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 876,005 -   876,005

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,935,649 -   3,935,649

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (3,415,287) -   (3,415,287)

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   1,747,588 (1,747,588)

Contributions - Employees -   370,298 (370,298)

Net Investment Income -   2,717,871 (2,717,871)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (556,809) (2,348,789) 1,791,980

Administrative Expense (2,348,788) (123,183) (2,225,605)

Net Changes (1,509,230) 2,363,785 (3,873,015)

Balances at April 30, 2017 55,012,713 30,025,356 24,987,357

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2017

64

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,031,814. At April

30, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (3,087,693) (3,087,693)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2017

68

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 20,182,856 14,678,422 9,807,241

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2016 $ 42,413,269 25,122,588 17,290,681

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 933,922 -   933,922

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,981,239 -   2,981,239

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,925,486) -   (1,925,486)

Changes of Assumptions (544,996) -   (544,996)

Contributions - Employer -   1,260,294 (1,260,294)

Contributions - Employees -   379,827 (379,827)

Net Investment Income -   2,455,306 (2,455,306)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,516,146) (1,516,146) -

Administrative Expense -   (38,489) 38,489

Net Changes (71,467) 2,540,792 (2,612,259)

Balances at April 30, 2017 42,341,802 27,663,380 14,678,422

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2017

69

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,096,229. At April

30, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (1,888,397) (1,888,397)